

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

(SR. NO. 909) CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3031 OF 2025

Yogesh Jijabrao Patil @ Jadhav ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

AND

(SR. NO. 910) CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3032 OF 2025

Prasad Nirutti Ghotekar ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents

AND

(SR. NO. 8) CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2959 OF 2025

Hemant Balasaheb Dusane ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents

WITH

(SR. NO. 8) CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2960 OF 2025

Ravindra Ashok Shelke ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Narayan Rokade a/w Mr. Abhang Suryawanshi and Mr. Ramchandra Wagh for the Petitioners.

Mr. S.V. Gavand, APP for Respondent/State in Sr. No. 910 and 8.

Mr. Mayur Sonavane, APP for Respondent/State in Sr. No. 909.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 10th JUNE, 2025

SNEHA
NITIN
CHAVAN

Digitally signed
by SNEHA
NITIN CHAVAN
Date: 2025.06.13
11:21:15 +0530

P.C. :

1. Issue notice to the Respondents in Writ Petition No. 3031 and 3032 of 2025, returnable on 01.07.2025.
2. The learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of all the Respondents.
3. Let the Affidavit-in-Reply be filed on or before 25.06.2025.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)