

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3031 OF 2025

Yogesh Jijabrao Patil @ Jadhav	 Petitioner
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra and anr.	 Respondents

**WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2960 OF 2025**

Ravindra Ashok Shelke	 Petitioner
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra and anr.	 Respondents

**WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2959 OF 2025**

Hemant Balasaheb Dusane	 Petitioner
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra and anr.	 Respondents

**WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3032 OF 2025**

Prasad Nirutti Ghotekar	 Petitioner
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra and anr.	 Respondents

Mr. Narayan Rokade a/w. Mr. Vikrant Kadam, Mr. Vishal Padwal,
Mr. Siddharth Ghodke, Mr. Ramchandra Wagh and Mr. Swapnil Kalokhe
for the Petitioners.
Mr. S.V. Gavand, APP for the Respondent No.1 – State.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 03rd OCTOBER, 2025

P.C. :-

. Learned APP states that in this matter, vulgar and abusive language was used against a lady Police Inspector and therefore, the

offence is quite serious. He has also stated on Affidavit that check-list was provided before the learned Magistrate. He seeks adjournment to produce the necessary documents before the Court.

2) Considering that a vulgar language was used against a lady Police Inspector, this matter will have to be considered seriously. Therefore, we are giving full opportunity to both the sides to present their case.

3) The Petitioners are put to notice that if the Court finds that there is no substance in the Petition, then the Court may consider imposing costs on the Petitioners. It is further made clear that we have not made any comments on the rival contentions as of today.

4) Stand over to **02/12/2025**.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)